

**CS 441/19**  
**SUNIL DARAL**  
**Vs.**  
**M/S S S ASSOCIATES**

04.02.2023

Present : Mr. Vishesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
Mr. Vijay Kumar Gupta, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Previous cost not paid by the plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that despite undertaking given by counsel for defendant, he has not been supplied with the copy of the plaint.

Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that as per the undertaking he has already supplied the copy of the plaint to counsel for the plaintiff, namely, Mr. Vishesh Kumar, who is present before the Court today. Per contra, counsel for plaintiff submits that he has not been supplied with copy of the plaint.

In these circumstances, since the contradictory statements are made by the members of Bar before the Court, I deem it appropriate to grant another opportunity to counsel for plaintiff to obtain either certified copy of plaint or obtain the same from the client.

Put up for arguments on maintainability on  
**27.05.2023.**

(Ajay Garg)  
Additional District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/04.02.2023